
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686460
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 5th January, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 



4. Brereton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum  (Pages 1 - 
118)

To consider the recommendations of the Examiner and whether or not to proceed to 
referendum.

5. Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum  (Pages 119 
- 204)

To consider the recommendations of the Examiner and whether or not to proceed to 
referendum.



 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Brereton Neighbourhood Plan – Decision to proceed 

to referendum
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold: Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 5 January 2016
      
        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Brereton Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) was submitted to the 
Council in July 2015 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded to 
Independent Examination.  The Examiners report has now been received and 
recommends that, subject to some minor modifications, the Plan should 
proceed to referendum.

1.2 The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan as set out in the Examiner’s 
report (at Appendix 1) and confirms that the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan will 
now proceed to referendum in the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan area.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

3.2 Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Brereton 
Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the statutory “Basic Conditions” along 
with other legal and procedural requirements set out in regulations. As such it 
can now proceed to referendum. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Brereton Rural

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Councillor John Wray



5.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use planning 
policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the formation of a 
vision and the development of objectives and policies to achieve this vision. If a 
neighbourhood plan is supported through a referendum and is ‘made’ it then 
forms part of the statutory development plan and becomes, with the adopted 
Local Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in 
that area.

6.2 A neighbourhood plan must meet a number of legal and procedural 
requirements and meet the ‘Basic Conditions’ (as prescribed in 
Schedule 10, paragraph 8 of the Localism Act).  These Basic 
Conditions require neighbourhood plans to: 

 Have appropriate regard to national policy.
 Contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
 Be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development 

plan for the local area
 Be compatible with EU obligations
 Be compatible with human rights requirements
 Not be likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a 

European offshore marine site.

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 Brereton is a rural parish and the Brereton neighbourhood plan addresses a number of 
rural issues including Business and Economic Activity and Protecting the Rural 
Environment. The policies in the plan have been developed by the community, with 
opportunities for the rural community to participate in the plan making process.

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 The referendum is estimated to cost £4000. This will be paid for through 
government grant (£30,000) and the service’s revenue budget. 

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all relevant legal 
and procedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s Report.

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 The decision to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public 
authority, open to challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to 
the Plan being successful has been minimised by the thorough and robust way in 
which it has been prepared and tested.

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in January 2013.



11.2 The location and extent of the Brereton neighbourhood area is shown on the map 
in Appendix 2. 

11.3 The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were submitted to 
Cheshire East Council on 23rd July 2015.

11.4 The supporting documents included:

 Plan of the neighbourhood area
 Consultation Statement
 Basic Conditions Statement
 Supporting Documents Library Listing with links to background 

evidence, SEA screening opinion, consultation activity, relevant 
legislation and regulations

11.5 Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 10th August 2015 and 
21st September 2015. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties 
were provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the 
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

11.6 The Borough Council appointed John Mattocks as the independent Examiner of 
the Plan.  On reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations received 
as part of the publication process, Mr. Mattocks decided to hold a public hearing.  
The hearing was held at Sandbach Town Hall on 11th November 2015

11.7 A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1.  A copy of the 
Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to examination) is 
included at Appendix 3. 

11.8 The Examiner’s Report contains Mr. Mattocks findings on legal and procedural 
matters and his assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It 
recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These are 
contained within the body of the Report.

11.9 Overall it is concluded that the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan does comply with 
the Basic Conditions and other statutory requirements and that, subject to 
recommended modifications, it can proceed to a referendum.

11.10 The Examiner specifically noted the thorough engagement that the Parish 
Council carri
[...]
04 should be re-worded with a cross-reference to a new key 

map (C26) showing all sites of nature conservation interest in the parish, 

with that information deleted from key maps C21 and C22.      



Independent examination of the Submission Draft Brereton Neighbourhood Plan
_________________________________________________________________________

Page 2

Introduction

Appointment

1.1 I have been appointed by the Cheshire East Council, acting as the Local 

Planning Authority, under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, to carry out an 

independent examination of the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan. The proposed plan 

was submitted to the Local Planning Authority on 23 July 2015.  Cheshire East 

Council carried out publicity for the proposed plan for 6 weeks between 10 August 

and 21 September 2015 giving details of how representations might be made, in 

accordance with Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood Plans (General) Regulations 

2012 (‘the 2012 Regulations’).  I was sent the documentation required under 

Regulation 17 on 30 September 2015 including copies of all of the representations 

received under Regulation 16.  I have taken that documentation into account in 

carrying out the examination.

1.2 I am a Chartered Town Planner (Member of the Royal Town Planning 

Institute) with over 40 years post-qualification professional experience in local and 

central government.  I am independent of the Brereton Parish Council and of the 

Local Planning Authority.  I have no land interests in any part of the plan area. 

My role as an examiner

1.3 The terms of reference for the independent examination of a Neighbourhood 

Development Plan are statutory.  They are set out in the Localism Act 2011 and in 

the 2012 Regulations. As an examiner I must consider whether the plan meets what 

are called ‘the basic conditions’1.  In summary, these require me to:-

 Have regard to national policies and to advice contained in guidance issued 

by the Secretary of S
[...]
g. Unless otherwise stated, all maps are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office. © Crown 
copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Brereton Parish Council Licence No. 100053063, 2013.







 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan – Decision to proceed 

to referendum
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold: Housing and Planning

Meeting Date: 5 January 2016
               
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Bunbury Neighbourhood Development Plan (BNDP) was submitted to the 
Council in August 2015 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded to 
Independent Examination.  The  Examiners report has now been received and 
recommends that, subject to some modifications, the Plan should now proceed 
to referendum.

1.2 The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to make 
modifications to the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan as set out in the Examiner’s 
report (at Appendix 1) and confirms that the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan will 
now proceed to referendum in the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan area.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

3.2 Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Bunbury 
Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the statutory “Basic Conditions” along 
with other legal and procedural requirements set out in regulations. As such it 
can now proceed to referendum. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Bunbury Ward

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Councillor Michael Jones

6.0 Policy Implications 



6.1 Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use planning 
policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the formation of a 
vision and the development of objectives and policies to achieve this vision. If a 
neighbourhood plan is supported through a referendum and is ‘made’ it then 
forms part of the statutory development plan and becomes, with the adopted 
Local Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in 
that area.

6.2 A neighbourhood plan must meet a number of legal and procedural 
requirements and meet the ‘Basic Conditions’ (as prescribed in 
Schedule 10, paragraph 8 of the Localism Act).  These Basic 
Conditions require neighbourhood plans to: 

 Have appropriate regard to national policy.
 Contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
 Be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development 

plan for the local area
 Be compatible with EU obligations
 Be compatible with human rights requirements
 Not be likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a 

European offshore marine site.

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 Brereton is a rural Bunbury and the Brereton neighbourhood plan addresses a number of 
rural issues including use of rural buildings, local economy and agricultural buildings. The 
policies in the plan have been developed by the community, with opportunities for the 
rural community to participate in the plan making process.

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 The referendum is estimated to cost £4100. This will be paid for through 
government grant (£30,000) and the service’s revenue budget. 

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all relevant legal 
and procedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s Report.

10.0 Risk M
[...]
s	  an	  Independent	  Examiner.	  I	  am	  independent	  of	  the	  qualifying	  
body	  and	  the	  local	  authority.	  I	  do	  not	  have	  any	  interest	  in	  any	  land	  that	  may	  be	  
affected	  by	  the	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  and	  I	  possess	  appropriate	  qualifications	  and	  
experience.	  I	  am	  a	  chartered	  town	  planner	  and	  an	  experienced	  Independent	  
Examiner	  of	  Neighbourhood	  Plans.	  I	  have	  extensive	  land,	  planning	  and	  development	  
experience,	  gained	  across	  the	  public,	  private,	  partnership	  and	  community	  sectors.	  	  	  
	  
As	  the	  Independent	  Examiner,	  I	  must	  make	  one	  of	  the	  following	  recommendations:	  	  
	  

a) that	  the	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  should	  proceed	  to	  Referendum,	  on	  the	  basis	  
that	  it	  meets	  all	  legal	  requirements;	  

b) that	  the	  Neighbourhood	  Plan,	  as	  modified,	  should	  proceed	  to	  Referendum;	  
c) that	  the	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  does	  not	  proceed	  to	  Referendum,	  on	  the	  basis	  

that	  it	  does	  not	  meet	  the	  relevant	  legal	  requirements.	  

	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  
1The	  qualifying	  body	  is	  responsible	  for	  the	  production	  of	  the	  Plan.	  



4	   Bunbury	  Examiner’s	  Report	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  www.erimaxltd.com	  
	  

	  
If	  recommending	  that	  the	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  should	  go	  forward	  to	  Referendum,	  I	  
must	  then	  consider	  whether	  or	  not	  the	  Referendum	  Area	  should	  extend	  beyond	  the	  
Bunbury	  Neighbourhood	  Area	  to	  which	  the	  Plan	  relates.	  	  
	  
In	  examining	  the	  Plan,	  I	  am	  also	  required,	  under	  Paragraph	  8(1)	  of	  Schedule	  4B	  to	  
the	  Town	 
[...]
lopment;	  
• is	  in	  general	  conformity	  with	  the	  strategic	  policies	  of	  the	  development	  plan	  

for	  the	  area;	  
• does	  not	  breach,	  and	  is	  compatible	  with	  European	  Union	  obligations	  and	  the	  

European	  Convention	  of	  Human	  Rights.	  
	  
Taking	  the	  above	  into	  account,	  I	  find	  that	  the	  Bunbury	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  meets	  
the	  basic	  conditions.	  I	  have	  already	  noted	  above	  that	  the	  Plan	  meets	  paragraph	  8(1)	  
requirements.	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  



42	   Bunbury	  Examiner’s	  Report	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  www.erimaxltd.com	  
	  

9.	  Referendum	  
	  
	  
I	  recommend	  to	  Cheshire	  East	  Borough	  Council	  that,	  subject	  to	  the	  modifications	  
proposed,	  the	  Bunbury	  Neighbourhood	  Plan	  should	  proceed	  to	  a	  Referendum.	  	  	  
	  
	  
	  
Referendum	  Area	  
	  
Neighbourhood	  Plan	  Area	  -‐	  I	  am	  required	  to	  consider	  whether	  the	  Referendum	  Area	  
should	  be	  extended	  beyond	  the	  Bunbury	  Neighbourhood	  Area.	  I	  consider	  the	  
Neighbourhood	  Area	  to	  be	  appropriate	  and	  there	  is	  no	  substantive	  evidence	  to	  
demonstrate	  that	  this	  is	  not	  the	  case.	  
	  
I	  recommend	  that	  the	  Plan	  should	  proceed	  to	  a	  Referendum	  based	  on	  the	  Bunbury	  
Neighbourhood	  Area	  as	  approved	  by	  Cheshire	  East	  Borough	  Council	  on	  24	  
September	  2014.	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  

Nigel	  McGurk,	  December	  2015	  
Erimax	  –	  Land,	  Planning	  and	  Communities	  

	  	  
www.erimaxltd.com	  

	  
	  
	  
	  



Bunbury

Beeston

Alpraham

Haughton

Spurstow

Wardle

Calveley

Peckforton

Tilstone Fearnall

Tiverton

© Cr
[...]

40. Autism networks
41. Sustrans
42. National Trust
43. CPRE
44. Age UK
45. Energy Projects Plus
46. Land Access and Recreation Association
47. Nantwich Civic Society
48. Youth Parliament
49. East Cheshire Ramblers
50. Travel Watch Northwest
51. Crewe YMCA
52. Shropshire Union Canal Trust
53. Cheshire East Cycling Campaign
54. National Federation of Gypsy Liaison Groups
55. Church Commissioners
56. Disability Information Bureau
57. Gladman Developments
58. Macbryde Homes
59. Bloor Homes
60. CB Properties
61. Wulvern Homes
62. Bentley
63. CBRE
64. Christian Concern
65.     Red Cross
66.    Cheshire Fire Service
67.     Carers Federation



74.

Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan Group:

Ron Pulford (Chairman)

Mike Bourne

Tony Greco

Bob Harris

Miranda Hewish

Eric Lord

Jo Mundell

Lucy Munro

Andrew Thomson (Planning Consultant)

Margaret Ellis (Administrator)

www.bunburynpg.org


	Agenda
	4 Brereton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	Appendix 1 - Brereton Parish NP examiners report main body (Final) - Copy (3)
	Appendix 2 - Brereton Designated NA
	Appendix 3 - Brereton NDP Proposed Plan

	5 Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	Appendix 1 - Bunbury Examiner's Report
	Appendix 2 - Bunbury Neighbourhood Area
	Appendix 3 - Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 5th January, 2016 in Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance
Tom Evans – Senior Neighbourhood Planning Officer
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Cllr A Lindsay of Brereton Parish Council, and Mr A Strang of the Brereton 
Neighbourhood Group, attended the meeting as they had both been involved with 
the process since the beginning; they confirmed they were happy with the 
modifications to the Plan and for it to proceed to referendum.

20 BRERETON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

It was reported that the Council was committed to supporting neighbourhood 
planning in Cheshire East.  It had a legal duty to provide advice and assistance 
on neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood 
plans submitted to it and to make arrangements for a referendum following a 
favourable Examiner’s Report.  

The Brereton Neighbourhood Development Plan was submitted to the Council in 
July 2015 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded to Independent 
Examination.  The Examiners report had been received and recommended that, 
subject to some minor modifications, the Plan should proceed to referendum.

Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use planning 
policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the formation of a 
vision and the development of objectives and policies to achieve this vision. If a 
neighbourhood plan is supported through a referendum and is ‘made’ it then 
forms part of the statutory development plan and becomes, with the adopted 
Local Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in that 
area.

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Brereton 
Neighbourhood Plan was considered to meet the statutory “Basic Conditions” 
along with other legal and procedural requirements set out in regulations.



It was noted that community had worked very hard to reach this stage and that 
the Plan was a positive step in underpinning the local community.

RESOLVED

That the Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to make modifications 
to the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan as set out in the Examiner’s report, shown 
as Appendix 1 to the report, and confirms that the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan 
will now proceed to referendum in the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan area.

21 BUNBURY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM 

It was reported that the Council was committed to supporting neighbourhood 
planning in Cheshire East.  It had a legal duty to provide advice and assistance 
on neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood 
plans submitted to it and to make arrangements for a referendum following a 
favourable Examiner’s Report.  

The Bunbury Neighbourhood Development Plan was submitted to the Council in 
August 2015 and, following a statutory publicity period, proceeded to 
Independent Examination.  The Examiners report had now been received and 
recommended that, subject to some modifications, the Plan should proceed to 
referendum.

Neighbourhood planning allows communities to establish land-use planning 
policy to shape new development. This is achieved through the formation of a 
vision and the development of objectives and policies to achieve this vision. If a 
neighbourhood plan is supported through a referendum and is ‘made’ it then 
forms part of the statutory development plan and becomes, with the adopted 
Local Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in that 
area.

Subject to the modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Bunbury 
Neighbourhood Plan was considered to meet the statutory “Basic Conditions” 
along with other legal and procedural requirements set out in regulations.

It was noted that the community had worked hard to reach this stage and that the 
Plan provided a positive step in underpinning the local community.

RESOLVED

That the Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to make modifications 
to the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan as set out in the Examiner’s report, shown 
as Appendix 1 to the report, and confirms that the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan 
will now proceed to referendum in the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan area.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.40 am


